(68,998)$   (50,543)$   (18,455)$   -37% (118,541)$   (90,261)$   (28,280)$   31%

(1)
 Accessories & other include packaged sets as well as pre-owned product sales.

(3)
 Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Growth/(Decline)

Operating Segment Information

Year Ended

Growth/(Decline)

Net Sales by Region

Callaway Golf Company

Consolidated Net Sales and Operating Segment Information
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Net Sales by Product Category Net Sales by Product Category

Year Ended

(2)
 Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified between product categories to conform with the current period presentation.

Quarter Ended

December 31, December 31,

December 31,

December 31,

Growth/(Decline)

Quarter Ended

December 31,

December 31, Growth/(Decline)

Year Ended

Operating Segment Information

Net Sales by Region

Quarter Ended

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf
(1)

Cost Reduction

Initiatives
 (1) (3)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment
 (2)

Total as

Reported

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf
(1)

Global

Operations

Strategy
 (1)

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charge
(1)

Restructuring
 (1)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment
 (2)

Total as

Reported

Net sales 117,881$   -$   -$   117,881$   153,872$   -$   -$   -$   -$   153,872$

Gross profit 16,084   (7,969)   -   8,115   41,025   (3,250)   -   (202)   -   37,573

% of sales 14% n/a n/a 7% 27% n/a n/a n/a n/a 24%

Operating expenses 73,566   5,982   -   79,548   78,771   3,859   1,120   3,570   -   87,320

Expense from operations (57,482)   (13,951)   -   (71,433)   (37,746)   (7,109)   (1,120)   (3,772)   -   (49,747)

Other income (expense), net 2,435   -   -   2,435   (796)   -   -   -   -   (796)

Loss before income taxes (55,047)   (13,951)   -   (68,998)   (38,542)   (7,109)   (1,120)   (3,772)   -   (50,543)

Income tax provision (benefit) (21,193)   (5,372)   29,573   3,008   (14,839)   (2,737)   (431)   (1,453)   31,902   12,442

Net loss (33,854)   (8,579)   (29,573)   (72,006)   (23,703)   (4,372)   (689)   (2,319)   (31,902)   (62,985)

Dividends on convertible preferred stock 783   -   -   783   2,625   -   -   -   -   2,625

Net loss allocable to common shareholders (34,637)$   (8,579)$   (29,573)$   (72,789)$   (26,328)$   (4,372)$   (689)$   (2,319)$   (31,902)$   (65,610)$

Diluted loss per share: (0.49)$   (0.12)$   (0.42)$   (1.03)$   (0.41)$   (0.07)$   (0.01)$   (0.03)$   (0.49)$   (1.01)$

Weighted-average shares outstanding:   70,996 70,996 70,996 70,996 64,887 64,887 64,887 64,887 64,887 64,887

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf
(1)

Gain on Sale of

Top-Flite & Ben

Hogan
 (1)

Cost Reduction

Initiatives
 (1) (3)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment
(2)

Total as

Reported

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf
(1)

Global

Operations

Strategy
 (1)

Non-Cash

Impairment

Charge
(1)

Restructuring
(1)

Gain on Sale of

Buildings
(1)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment
(2)

Total as

Reported

Net sales 832,008$   -$   -$   -$   832,008$   886,528$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   886,528$

Gross profit 283,171   -   (36,232)   -   246,939   333,143   (20,590)   -   (1,251)   -   -   311,302

% of sales 34% n/a n/a n/a 30% 38% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 35%

Operating expenses 352,797   (6,602)   17,474   -   363,669   372,859   4,090   6,533   15,078   (6,170)   -   392,390

Income (expense) from operations (69,626)   6,602   (53,706)   -   (116,730)   (39,716)   (24,680)   (6,533)   (16,329)   6,170   -   (81,088)

Other expense, net (1,811)   -   -   -   (1,811)   (9,173)   -   -   -   -   -   (9,173)

Income (loss) before income taxes (71,437)   6,602   (53,706)   -   (118,541)   (48,889)   (24,680)   (6,533)   (16,329)   6,170   -   (90,261)

Income tax provision (benefit) (27,503)   2,542   (20,678)   51,301   5,662   (18,822)   (9,502)   (2,515)   (6,287)   2,247   116,438   81,559

Net income (loss) (43,934)   4,060   (33,028)   (51,301)   (124,203)   (30,067)   (15,178)   (4,018)   (10,042)   3,923   (116,438)   (171,820)

Dividends on convertible preferred stock 8,447   -   -   -   8,447   10,500   -   -   -   -   -   10,500

Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders (52,381)$   4,060$   (33,028)$   (51,301)$   (132,650)$   (40,567)$   (15,178)$   (4,018)$   (10,042)$   3,923$   (116,438)$   (182,320)$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share: (0.78)$   0.06$   (0.49)$   (0.77)$   (1.98)$   (0.63)$   (0.23)$   (0.06)$   (0.16)$   0.06$   (1.80)$   (2.82)$

Weighted-average shares outstanding:   67,061 67,061 67,061 67,061 67,061 64,601 64,601 64,601 64,601 64,601 64,601 64,601

(1)
 For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.

(2)
 Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

(3)
 Includes costs associated with workforce reductions, transition costs associated with licensing the Company's North American apparel and footwear businesses, transition costs associated with outsourcing the development of any new technology

   in the Company's uPro GPS business, and cost associated with the reorganization of the Company's golf ball manufacturing supply chain.

Adjusted EBITDA:

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,
2012 2012 2012 2012 Total 2011 2011 2011 2011 Total

Net income (loss) 31,802$   2,799$   (86,798)$   (72,006)$   (124,203)$   12,818$   (59,066)$   (62,587)$   (62,985)$   (171,820)$

Interest expense, net 817   884   1,343   1,919   4,963   142   207   399   324   1,072

Income tax provision (benefit) (292)   2,196   750   3,008   5,662   8,780   45,483   14,854   12,442   81,559

Depreciation and amortization expense 8,745   9,489   8,342   7,835   34,411   9,880   9,311   9,247   10,198   38,636

Impairment charge -   -   17,056   4,877   21,933   -   5,413   -   1,120   6,533

Adjusted EBITDA 41,072$   15,368$   (59,307)$   (54,367)$   (57,234)$   31,620$   1,348$   (38,087)$   (38,901)$   (44,020)$

Quarter Ended

Year Ended Ended December 31, Year Ended Ended December 31,

2012 2011

Quarter Ended

2011 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA

Quarter Ended December 31, Quarter Ended December 31,

2012 2011

2012 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA

Callaway Golf Company

Supplemental Financial Information - Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Callaway

Golf
(1)

Non-Cash Tax

Adjustment
(2)

Cost Reduction

Initiatives
 (1) (3)

Gain on Sale of

Top-Flite & Ben

Hogan
 (1)

Total as

Reported

Net sales 566,221$   -$   -$   -$   566,221$

Gross profit 235,985   -   (961)   -   235,024

% of sales 42% n/a n/a n/a 42%

Operating expenses 200,524   -   3,710   (6,602)   197,632

Income (expense) from operations 35,461   -   (4,671)   6,602   37,392

Other expense, net (887)   -   -   -   (887)

Income (loss) before income taxes 34,574   -   (4,671)   6,602   36,505

Income tax provision (benefit) 13,311   (12,151)   (1,798)   2,542   1,904

Net income (loss) 21,263   12,151   (2,873)   4,060   34,601

Dividends on convertible preferred stock 5,250   -   -   -   5,250

Net income (loss) allocable to common shareholders 16,013$   12,151$   (2,873)$   4,060$   29,351$

Diluted earnings (loss) per share: 0.25$   0.14$   (0.03)$   0.05$   0.41$

Weighted-average shares outstanding:   84,950 84,950 84,950 84,950 84,950

(1)
 For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.

(2)
 Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

(3)
 Includes costs associated with workforce reductions and transition costs associated with licensing the Company's North American apparel business and footwear business.